HB0010HS001

43

44

1 Page 3-after line 16 Insert: 2 3 "(iv) "Covered period" means the period beginning on the 4 effective date of this act and ending December 31, 2021 except 5 that if the period for which allowable costs may be incurred under 6 section 601 of the federal Social Security Act, as created by 7 section 5001 of the CARES Act and as amended by section 1001 of 8 Division M of the Consolidated Appropriations Act, also known as 9 the Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations 10 Act, is further amended or superseded, "covered period" shall mean 11 the period beginning on the effective date of this act and ending 12 on the last date of the period specified by federal law for which allowable costs may be incurred.". 13 14 15 Page 5-lines 4 through 21 Delete entirely. 16 17 Page 6-lines 1 through 3 Delete entirely. 18 19 Page 6-line 5 Delete "(v)" and insert "(iv)". 20 21 Page 6-lines 16 through 20 Delete entirely and insert: 22 23 "(v) The stipend for each eligible business shall be 24 determined by calculating the actual losses of sales, revenues or production and any COVID-19 related expense and subtracting from 25 that amount any costs or expenses the eligible business did not 26 27 incur that it otherwise would have normally incurred but for the 28 COVID-19 public health emergency and further subtracting any federal or state funding that the eligible business has received 29 30 or is scheduled to receive to compensate the eligible business for the actual losses of sales, revenues or production. For purposes 31 32 of this subsection, any funds received or funds received and to be forgiven under the federal paycheck protection program shall be 33 34 included in the calculation of federal or state funding received; ". 35 Delete "(vii)" and insert "(vi)". 36 Page 7-line 1 37 38 Page 7-line 5 Delete "(viii)" and insert "(vii)". 39 40 After "CARES Act" insert "or any other federal Page 7-line 7 41 funding provided to the state of Wyoming in 42 response to the COVID-19 public

emergency".

```
1
    Page 7-line 11
                       Delete "(ix)" and insert "(viii)".
 2
 3
                        Delete "December 30, 2020" and insert "the
    Page 7-line 20
                        last day of the covered period".
 4
 5
                        Delete "(x)" and insert "(ix)".
 6
    Page 8-line 9
 7
 8
    Page 8-line 16
                       Delete "(xi)" and insert "(x)".
9
    Page 8-after line 21
10
                             Insert:
11
12
              "(xii) The council shall only accept applications for
13
    stipends under this section for a period of twenty-one (21)
14
    calendar days;
15
              (xiii) The council shall rank all applications received
16
17
    during the period specified in paragraph (xii) of this subsection.
18
    The council shall rank, prioritize and first provide stipends to
19
    those eligible businesses with the largest percentage of decrease
    between actual losses of sales, revenues or production plus any
20
    COVID-19 related expense incurred in the months of April 2020, May
21
22
    2020 and June 2020 with the amount of corresponding sales, revenues
23
    or production in the same months in 2019, minus any costs or
    expenses the eligible business did not incur that it otherwise
24
25
    would have normally incurred but for the COVID-19 public health
26
    emergency and minus any federal or state funding that the eligible
27
    business has received or is scheduled to receive to compensate the
28
    eligible business for the actual losses of sales, revenues or
29
    production in the months April 2020, May 2020 and June 2020.".
30
31
    Page 9-line 19
                        Delete "December 30, 2020" and insert "the
                        last day of the covered period".
32
33
34
    Page 9-line 23
                        After "any" insert "unexpended, unobligated".
35
36
    Page 10-line 12
                        After "purpose" insert "." and delete balance
37
                        of line.
38
39
    Page 10-lines 13 through 20 Delete entirely.
40
41
    Page 10-line 21
                        Delete "Chapter 1.".
42
                        Delete "December 30, 2020" and insert "on the
43
    Page 10-line 22
44
                        last day of the covered period".
45
                        CHAIRMAN
```

46